WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 275

(By Mr. Hogus & Mn. Grube)

PASSED Libruary 24 1978

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 275

(By MR. ROGERS and MR. GRUBB)

[Passed February 24, 1978; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one-y, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to dates of commencement of terms of court for the twenty-fifth judicial circuit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one-y, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. CIRCUIT COURTS AND CIRCUIT JUDGES.

§51-2-1y. Twenty-fifth circuit.

- 1 For the county of Boone, on the third Monday in
- 2 January, the third Monday in April and the third Monday
- 3 in September.
- 4 For the county of Lincoln, on the third Monday in
- 5 January, April and September.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

11 Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage.

P Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Sengte Speaker House of Delegate

The within M this the 2 day of Mars 1978. Gov rnor 2

3

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED MAR | 4 47 PM '78 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Date March 2, 1978 Time <u>3:00 p.m.</u>

RECEIVED ²⁸ MAR 3 AII: 30 EOV. OF STATE